rates. Non-trading portfolios include all banking book positions that arise from the interest rate on the Bank’s consumer and
commercial banking assets and liabilities, and financial investments designated as held to maturity. IRRBB arises principally
from mismatches between the future yields on assets and their funding costs, as a result of interest rate changes.

In order to manage this risk optimally, IRRBB is transferred to Group Markets & Treasury (GM&T) under the supervision of
the ALCO. ALCO is required to regularly monitor all such interest rate risk positions to ensure they remain at acceptable levels.

For measuring overall interest sensitivity in the banking book, the Bank considers gaps in interest rate sensitive assets and
liabilities in various buckets as well as the impact on Market Value of Equity and Earnings at Risk on a monthly basis.

Quantitative Disclosures

As required under Pillar III norms, the increase / (decline) in earnings and economic value for an upward / downward rate
shock of 200 basis points as on 31 March 2022, broken down by currency is as follows:

 Earnings Perspective   (Rs. ‘000s)

Currency

 Interest Rate Shock

2% Increase

2% Decrease

 Rupees and other major currencies (38,952) 38,952

 US Dollar  59,698 (59,698)

Economic Value Perspective

(Rs. ‘000s)

Currency

 Interest rate shock

2% increase 2% decrease

 Rupees and other major currencies (114,283) 114,283

 US Dollar  43,955 (43,955)

DF 10. General Disclosure for exposures related to Counterparty Credit Risk

Qualitative disclosures

Counterparty Credit Risk (CCR) is the risk that the person or institution with whom the Bank has entered into a financial market
contract – who is a counterparty to the contract – could either default or deteriorate in creditworthiness leading to a failure to
perform on its contractual obligations, causing losses to the Bank.

The future market value of the exposure and the counterparty’s credit quality are uncertain and may vary over time as
underlying market variables change. CCR is a multidimensional form of risk, affected by both the exposure to counterparty and